

No. 98-1152

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., ET AL.,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY**

---

Filed September 10, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 LISTING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE TEXT OF THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT IS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS APPLICATION TO TOBACCO PRODUCTS .....	9
A. The FDCA's Definitions Do Not Reach Tobacco Products .....	11
1. "Intended Use" Is a Term of Art in Food and Drug Law, and Its Claims-Based Meaning Is Necessary to the Proper Operation of the Law .....	11
2. FDA's Interpretation of "Intended Use" Would Create Anomalies in Other Statutes .....	19
B. The FDCA as a Whole Cannot Apply to Tobacco Products .....	21
1. The FDCA Is Designed to Ensure that "Drugs" and "Devices" Are Effective and Safe, but FDA Has Not Found that Tobacco Products Are Effective or Safe..	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The FDCA's Operative Provisions Cannot Accommodate the Ongoing Distribution of Tobacco Products .....	27
C. The FDCA Provides no Standard for Ongoing Regulation of Tobacco Products.....	33
II. WHEN THE FDCA IS READ WITH THE TOBACCO-SPECIFIC STATUTES, IT IS CLEAR THAT IT DOES NOT APPLY TO TOBACCO PRODUCTS .....	35
A. The Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act of 1965 Created a "Comprehensive" Program for Regulating Cigarette Labeling and Advertising .....	36
B. The Tobacco-Specific Statutes Specify How Congress Intends Tobacco Products To Be Regulated with Respect to Health and Related Matters .....	39
III. THE CLEAR STATEMENT RULE PROTECTING THE ROLE OF THE STATES IN THE FEDERAL SYSTEM PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF THE FDCA TO TOBACCO PRODUCTS .....	44
IV. FDA'S ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) ..	43, 48
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944) .....	18
<i>ASH v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	12, 19, 49
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	44
<i>Austin v. State</i> , 101 Tenn. 563, 48 S.W. 305 (1898), <i>aff'd</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900) .....	2
<i>BATF v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	48
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968) ..	38
<i>Bernstein v. City of Marshalltown</i> , 215 Iowa 1168, 248 N.W. 26 (1933) .....	45
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	44
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	41
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 264 F. 79 (5th Cir. 1920) .....	12
<i>Brennan v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wash. 665, 276 P. 886 (1929) .....	45
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	21
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	33
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1604 (1999) .....	50
<i>Chemehuevi Tribe v. FPC</i> , 420 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	40, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. McCrary</i> , 250 Ky. 182, 61 S.W.2d 1043 (1933) .....	11
<i>Cutler v. Kennedy</i> , 475 F. Supp. 838 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 119 S. Ct. 765 (1999) .....	49
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbldg. &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	46
<i>Ford Hopkins Co. v. Iowa City</i> , 216 Iowa 1286, 248 N.W. 668 (1933) .....	11
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) ..	40
<i>FTC v. Liggett &amp; Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1953), <i>aff'g on opinion below</i> , 108 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1952) .....	35, 49
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402, (1993) .....	49
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	44
<i>Gundling v. City of Chicago</i> , 177 U.S. 183 (1900) ..	45
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	22
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	29
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934), <i>aff'd</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) .....	23
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 425 F. Supp. 890 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	28
<i>Illinois Cigarette Serv. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 89 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1937) .....	11, 45
<i>Industrial Union Dept, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	33, 34
<i>Internat'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	36
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	34
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	36
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) .....	18
<i>Macke v. Commonwealth</i> , 156 Va. 1015, 159 S.E. 148 (1931) .....	45
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	41
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..	33
<i>Nash-Finch Co. v. Beal</i> , 124 Neb. 835, 248 N.W. 374 (1933) .....	45
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>NationsBank, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	48
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers Local 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960) .....	36
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983) ..	23
<i>Ploch v. City of St. Louis</i> , 345 Mo. 1069, 138 S.W.2d 1020 (1940) .....	11
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	22
<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	46
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 341 (1997) .....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..	10
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 180 (1943) .....	33
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	49
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	17
<i>State v. Nossaman</i> , 107 Kan. 715, 193 P. 347 (1920) .....	45
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 26 N.D. 304, 144 N.W. 661 (1913) ..	45
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2139 (1999) .....	32
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	9
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	22
<i>United States v. 23 . . . Articles</i> , 192 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons . . . Trim Reducing-Aid Cigarettes</i> , 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1959) .....	13
<i>United States v. 46 Cartons . . . Fairfax Cigarettes</i> , 113 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1953) .....	13
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. An Article . . . "Sudden Change,"</i> 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug for Veterinary Use</i> , 50 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	47
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	44
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	36
<i>United States v. Haggar Apparel Co.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1392 (1999) .....	48-49
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941) ..	42
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) .....	24, 26, 35
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1402 (1999) .....	44
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Article of Device</i> , 1982-1985 Developments, Med. Devices Rep. (CCH) ¶ 15,055 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 1982) .....	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	31

## STATUTES

ADAMHA Reorganization Act .....	1, 39, 43, 46
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26 .....	40, 43
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 4401-08) .....	1, 9, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 4402 .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)-(d) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 4402(f) .....	39, 44
15 U.S.C. § 4403 .....	39, 43
15 U.S.C. § 4404 .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 4404(a) (2) .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 4405 .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 4406 .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 4406(a) .....	28, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 4407 .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2051-84 .....	9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a) (1) (B) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a) (1) (H) .....	19
Controlled Substances Act .....	15, 20
21 U.S.C. § 801(1) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 802(6) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 802(12) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 811 .....	21
Fair Packaging and Labeling Act .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1459 .....	20
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965) (codified, as amended, at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1331-41 (1994)) .....	1, 4, 9, 36, 37, 41, 43
79 Stat. 282 .....	4, 37
15 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2, 32, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2) .....	27, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2) (A) .....	38
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2) (B) .....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	28, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a) .....	42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1333(c) .....	35, 39, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	28, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1335 .....	39, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1335a .....	39, 40, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1336 .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1337(b) .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1338 .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 1339 .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1341(b) .....	39, 40
15 U.S.C. § 1341(c) .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) (codified, as amended, at 21 U.S.C. §§ 321-397 (1994 & Supp. III 1997))	<i>passim</i>
52 Stat. 1041	11
52 Stat. 1051	32
52 Stat. 1052	32
21 U.S.C. § 321 (f)	10, 20
21 U.S.C. § 321 (g) (1)	10, 20
21 U.S.C. § 321 (g) (1) (A)	19
21 U.S.C. § 321 (g) (1) (B)	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 321 (g) (1) (C)	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 321 (g) (1) (D)	10
21 U.S.C. § 321 (h)	10, 18, 20
21 U.S.C. § 321 (h) (1)	19
21 U.S.C. § 321 (h) (2)	11
21 U.S.C. § 321 (h) (3)	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 321 (i)	10, 20
21 U.S.C. § 321 (p)	27
21 U.S.C. § 331 (a)	27, 29
21 U.S.C. § 331 (b)	47
21 U.S.C. § 331 (d)	27, 28
21 U.S.C. § 331 (k)	47
21 U.S.C. § 332	47
21 U.S.C. § 333 (a) (1)	47
21 U.S.C. § 333 (f)	47
21 U.S.C. § 334	47
21 U.S.C. § 343 (a) (2)	35
21 U.S.C. § 348 (c) (3) (A) (1976)	31
21 U.S.C. § 351 (f)	29
21 U.S.C. § 352	38, 42
21 U.S.C. § 352 (e) (1) (A) (ii)-(iii)	43
21 U.S.C. § 352 (f) (1)	16, 28
21 U.S.C. § 352 (f) (2)	28
21 U.S.C. § 352 (j)	27
21 U.S.C. § 352 (n)	35
21 U.S.C. § 352 (q) (1)	35
21 U.S.C. § 352 (r)	35
21 U.S.C. § 355	27, 28
21 U.S.C. § 355 (b) (1) (A)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 355 (b) (1) (B)-(C)	43
21 U.S.C. § 355 (b) (1) (F)	16
21 U.S.C. § 355 (d) (1)	16, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355 (d) (2)	16, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355 (d) (4)	16, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355 (d) (5)	16, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355 (e) (1)-(3)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360 (k)	43
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a)	29
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (1) (A) (i)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (1) (B)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (1) (C) (i)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (1) (C) (ii) (II)	29
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (2)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (2) (A)	25, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (2) (B)	16, 25, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (2) (C)	25, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (3)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360c (b) (1)	29
21 U.S.C. § 360e (a)	29
21 U.S.C. § 360e (c) (1) (A)	24, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360e (c) (1) (B)	29, 43
21 U.S.C. § 360e (c) (1) (F)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360e (d) (2)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360e (d) (2) (A)	16, 24, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360e (d) (2) (B)	16, 24, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360e (e) (1) (A)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360e (e) (1) (B)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360h (e) (1)	30
21 U.S.C. § 360j (e)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360k	46
21 U.S.C. § 360k (a)	46
21 U.S.C. § 360k (b)	46
21 U.S.C. § 374	10
21 U.S.C. § 374 (a) (1)	43
Federal Hazardous Substances Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1261-78	9
15 U.S.C. § 1261 (f) (2)	20
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-77 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 55(b)-(e) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 91-222, § 4, 84 Stat. 88 (1970) .....	27
Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906) .....	3
34 Stat. 769 .....	11
Securities Act of 1933 .....	22
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-92 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 290aa-2(b)(2) .....	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 290aa-2(b)(3) .....	39
<b>REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
21 C.F.R. pt. 201 .....	38, 42
21 C.F.R. § 201.5 .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 201.5(a) .....	16
21 C.F.R. §§ 201.100-201.129 .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(c)(1) .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 201.128 .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 310.3(h)(4) .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1)(ii)(a) .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(3)(i) .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(b)-(c) .....	16
21 C.F.R. pt. 801 .....	38, 42
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 801.5 .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 801.5(a) .....	16
21 C.F.R. §§ 801.109-801.127 .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 801.109(c) .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 807.92(a)(4) .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(4)(ii) .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(a)(1)-(2) .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 814.44(d)(1) .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 897.1(a) .....	1
21 C.F.R. § 897.1(b) .....	47
21 C.F.R. § 897.14 .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 897.16(c) .....	46
21 C.F.R. §§ 897.24-897.34 .....	38
21 C.F.R. § 897.25 .....	43
24 Fed. Reg. 9368 (1959) .....	33
37 Fed. Reg. 16,503 (1972) .....	16
37 Fed. Reg. 2437 (1972) .....	33
38 Fed. Reg. 13,733 (1973) .....	33
42 Fed. Reg. 1461 (1977) .....	33
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434, 37,435-36 (1979) .....	16
56 Fed. Reg. 60,537, 60,546 (1991) .....	12
59 Fed. Reg. 59,820, 59,821 (1994) .....	16
60 Fed. Reg. 41,314 (1995) .....	5
60 Fed. Reg. 41,318-21 .....	5
60 Fed. Reg. 41,348 .....	5
60 Fed. Reg. 41,349 .....	5, 6
60 Fed. Reg. 41,523-24 .....	6
61 Fed. Reg. 1492, 1495 (1996) .....	46
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (1996) .....	4, 5
61 Fed. Reg. 44,398 .....	30
61 Fed. Reg. 44,399 .....	43
61 Fed. Reg. 44,403-04 .....	5
61 Fed. Reg. 44,405 .....	5, 6
61 Fed. Reg. 44,412 .....	5, 6, 27, 29
61 Fed. Reg. 44,413 .....	6, 26, 31, 32
61 Fed. Reg. 44,416 .....	6
61 Fed. Reg. 44,418 .....	35
61 Fed. Reg. 44,419 .....	32
61 Fed. Reg. 44,420 .....	27
61 Fed. Reg. 44,429 .....	45
61 Fed. Reg. 44,464 .....	28
61 Fed. Reg. 44,465 .....	28, 29
61 Fed. Reg. 44,511 .....	29
61 Fed. Reg. 44,544 .....	42, 43
61 Fed. Reg. 44,545 .....	42
61 Fed. Reg. 44,571 .....	5
61 Fed. Reg. 45,194 .....	13
61 Fed. Reg. 45,198-99 .....	13
61 Fed. Reg. 45,208-16 .....	5
61 Fed. Reg. 45,222 .....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 45,238 .....	29, 43



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from FDA Bureau of Enforcement to Directors of Bureaus, Divisions, and Districts (May 24, 1963), reprinted in <i>Public Health Cigarette Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce</i> , 92d Cong. 240 (1972)....	13
Letter from Comm'r Donald Kennedy to John F. Banzhaf, III (Dec. 5, 1977) (FDA Dkt. No. 77P-0185) .....	19
Letter from Mark Novitch for Comm'r Jere Goyan to John F. Banzhaf, III, and Peter N. Georgiades (Nov. 25, 1980) (FDA Dkt. Nos. 77P-0185, 78P-0338/CP) .....	1, 10, 13, 21
Letter from Comm'r David A. Kessler to Scott Ballin, Esq. (Feb. 25, 1994), reprinted in <i>Regulation of Tobacco Products (Part I): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 103d Cong. 25 (1994) .....	48
<b>CONGRESSIONAL</b>	
<i>Foods, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce</i> , 73d Cong. (1934) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 361, 74th Cong. (1935) .....	12
<i>Drug Safety (Part 1): Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Government Operations</i> , 88th Cong. (1964) .....	24
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce on Bills Regulating the Labeling and Advertising of Cigarettes and Relating to Health Problems Associated with Smoking</i> , 88th Cong. (1964) .....	3, 5, 20
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising—1965: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 89th Cong. (1965) .....	3-4, 13
<i>Public Health Cigarette Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce</i> , 92d Cong. (1972) .....	5, 13, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smoking Prevention Education Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 98th Cong. (1983) .....	5
<i>Regulation of Tobacco Products (Part 1): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 103d Cong. (1994) .....	48
<i>More Information for Better Patient Care: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 104th Cong. (1996) .....	24
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
43 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 19-20 (1979) .....	31
R. Bolt, <i>A Man For All Seasons</i> (1960) .....	9
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)..	49
David F. Cavers, <i>The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938: Its Legislative History and Its Substantive Provisions</i> , 6 Law & Contemp. Probs. 2 (1938) .....	35
FDA, <i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications</i> , FDA Drug Bulletin, Apr. 1982 .....	17
SAMHSA, <i>Synar Regulation Implementation FY 97 State Compliance</i> (undated) .....	46
U.S. Dep't of HEW, <i>Smoking and Health: Report of the Advisory Committee to the Surgeon General of the Public Health Service</i> (1964) .....	37
<i>Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 170-71 (1965) .....	38
